Agenda ltem: 3 F5

PALM BEACH COUNTY MGEM | s 70
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ' - —

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY - 3(7+-2- | S qy

SRR EE====TE =TT

Meeting Date: November 7, 2023 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[1] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 3 to the
contract with Alen Construction Group, Inc. (Alen) in the amount of $415,344.56 and 110
Calendar Days for Repairs to Short-Term and Long-Term Parking Garages 2 and 3 at Palm
Beach Internaticnal Airport (PBI).

Summary: The onginal contract with Alen for the Repairs to Short-Term and Long-Term
Parking Garages 2 and 3 at PEl in the amount of 52,684,458 and 300 Calendar Days was
approved by the Board on February 14, 2023 (R-2023-0218). Change Orders Mo. 1 and
MNo. 2 in the amount of $99,849.56 and 48 Calendar Days were approved in accordance
with the authority designated in PPM CW-F-050. Approval of Change Order No. 3 in the
amount of $415,344.56 and 110 Calendar Days is required to complete the following items:
{1} repairs to light poles in the Short-Term Garage and sidewalk pavement; (2)
improvements to mitigate water intrusion in the elevator lobby located in one of the Long-
Term Parking Garages, including the installation of a pre-engineered canopy awning; and
{2) improvement of an existing surface parking lot located next to Economy Parking to
ensure sufficient public parking remains available during the peak travel season due to the
intermittent closure of portions of the parking facilities during the project. Improvements
to the surface parking lot will include the installation of pavement markings, bollards, and
lighting. The project was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on July 7, 2022 and a
SBE Subcontracting (minimum of 20%), Affirmative Procurement Initiative was applied.
The SIMMWEE participation for Change Order No. 3 is 65.7%. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: The Department initiated this project in order to clean
and seal the concrete joints, repair concrete spalls and cracks, miscellaneous electrical
appurtenances cleaning and refinishing the exterior garage surfaces and adding new
wayfinding signage in the Short-Term and Long-Term Garages. Additional tems requiring
repair were identified during the course of the project. This change order includes the
replacement of damaged anchor bolts on light poles and sidewalk repairs on the seventh
level of the Short-Term Garage and repairs to address water intrusion into the elevator
lebby on the seventh level of one of the Long-Term Garages. This change order also
provides for the improvement of an existing surface parking lot located adjacent to
Economy Parking, which is used primarily for the storage of abandoned vehicles, The ot
will be converted into an overflow lot to provide additional temporary public parking to
ensure sufficient parking is available during the course of the project and will continue to
serve as an overflow lot during peak travel periods as parking demand increases.

Attachments:

1. Change Order No. 3 with Alen Construction (wiContract History) — 2 originals

Recommended By: &w /S /;1.‘?' fé‘f?
partment Director

Date
Ammay:_vaf-m f’sﬂ/t‘f?/;':%

County Administrator




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Capital Expenditures $415,345
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)

Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $418348 _ o
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X No

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes__ No _ X

Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes No _ X

Budget Account No: Fund _4111__ Department _121 Unit _A455-481 Object 6504
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item is for C

Order No. 3 to the contract with Alen in the amount of
$415,344.56. 5

'."l i1
Wl LU LAE LA mj

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:,

@ ."'Ef.?'..rl,-}a:,_ 3

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

MLD[MJ”EE l\ﬂ/‘ "’é' Wias x’ﬁf%;g:g

OFMB G Contract Dev. and
ﬁg 1o/16 ﬁ{;g/.h/é;if

B. Legal Sufficiency:

(e A 7Gx 33

Assistant Courty Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 1117
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



DocuSign Envelops ID: BEF4E350-D061-4708-AF34-1DCET 20DBEIR

CHANGE
ORDER
]  Owner Initiate [0  Quantity Overruns/Underruns
(<1  Differing Site Conditions []  Request By Ancther Agency/Outside Party
]  Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes L] A Reimbursable [] B. Nen-Reimbursable
O Errors/Omissions/in Design O Other
PROJECT: PBIA Repairs to Short-Term and CHAMGE ORDER NO: Three (3)
Long-Term Parking Garages 2 and 3 COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 22-8
Palm Beach International Airport CONTRACT DATE: February 7, 2023
RESOLUTION NO. R2023-0218
DISTRICT # Countywide
TO: Alen Construction Group, Inc.
5337 Orange Drive

Davie, FL 33314 FL 34689 EZUEE 1594

Description of Change: This Change Order includes compensation for five (5) Contract Change Proposals as
submitted by Alen Construction Group, Inc. (Alen). The Contract modifications are referenced in the attached
Exhibit 1 Surmmary by CCP number along with a description of the CCP, individual cost, confract time impacts,
category of change, and a brief explanation. This Change Order includes a 110 calendar day change increase
in time to the Contract.

Total increase to the COMACT ..o ccscssssssssssssssasar s eses 5415,344.56

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FiNAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OF INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABCVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAMMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISAUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE
ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) COMSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDIMNAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Contract Sum was.. PP PSROY- < -1 - . . 1% 1 e}
Net change by previous Change Orders .. o R i st A T T
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Drder ST -y i - |1 .-
The Contract Sum will be nnmasedfdmraasad I:q.r this Ehange ONGET vvvvvvsseerererssrerereeeeeeeeneenn. $415,344.56
The new Contract Sum including Change Order will be .. e v bbbk sy 1O, D512
The Time to complete this Contract will be m::reased.’de::reaaeﬁ b-_r ................................ 110 Calendar Days
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is..........c..ccoviicinnnn.. May 17, 2024
The Date of Final Completion of this Change Order therefore is.............cccvcicncisnnnnnnnnn o June 16, 2024
AEGOM Alen Construction Group, Inc. " PEC Bd Of County Commissioners,
Enginear Contractor Owners
Address Address Address
TES0 West Courtney Campbell Causeway 5337 Orange Drive. PO BIJJ{ 2'122‘9
Tampa, FL 33607 Davie, FL 23314

| By: Andrew Kacer, pﬁm_ By: Ruben Alen, President
Date:  10-3-2023 \__suuromessonrs. | | D21 Ruben Alen ==

. PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

as To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal
Sufficlency

L E-'_'a':
r of Airports County rmey




Signatory Authorization(s)



.-ﬂ”'f' Ji??brg

i | B ion of Comomsens 'l E".I:Iﬂ':h Hepoedy f EET." “.,'!mbﬂ.'r

Detail by Entity Name

Flarida Profit Corporation

ALEN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.
Eiling Information

Decument Number P12000004012
FEVEIN Numbar BO-0TTS262
Date Filed 01/12/2012
Effective Date 01/06/2012
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event AMENDMENT
Event Date Filed 12/03/2012
Event Effective Date NONE
Principal Address

5337 Orange Drive

Dravie, FL 33314

Changed: 011072018
Mailing Address

£327 Orange Drive
Davia, FL 33314

Changed: D1/10/2019
Eagistered Agent Name & Address

ALEN, RUBEM
5337 Orange Drive
Dande, FL 33314

Address Changed: 01202020
OfficerDirectar Detail
Hame & Address

Title P
Alen, Fuben

5337 Orange Drive
Davie, FL 33314




Tithe Treasurer, Secretary

Beltran, Katia

5337 Crange Drive

Dravie, FL 33312

Anpual Bepoits

Report Year Filed Date
2021 0192021
012472022
2023 0123 H023
Doecument Images
QUZAPOGI — ANNLIAL REPORT

+ 1
5 T =
- T = i
. & o “
il
-~ 1 e H

Varw wraga m POF Tarn
Warwr wrage n POE farmnen

Vs imags o POF Sxrmal
Wy image  S0F ormat

Wary image n POF fpreah

Vs rmage i PROF forma

Vigw orge i FOF fodmal

Wi image i ROF formal

e imags & POF femal

Warw image o DOF i

'Weiew image i O0F Ry

v Fiape n POF Rormal

warn amage - BOF gne

T SEag iR FPOF Ignman

viw rvage m POF formsl




FESLLCT PR D3 A W e T e L g Garmges 7 a1
CoNTARE S s gt Gopep, e
EEAERALY: RTINS g BT
EIHET | S DA 0 - |
L T
e | Wb BESEAINEH 0 T T 2 il Ml |"'“""""'““‘-
Doy Bay e
1 ! 1 1 i 1 '] 1 T
1 1 | ] m: ; : :
rm P b
L] Lo
| T P g St T
] Parm
B R T At S LrE R
';-.-qi__l_—ll
e rwn e e e ke o D b
o, EEF " (irage Lgrn Pt epeny s o | i Do o B P o1 18 e P B
N Pt S i i | ose (N wmsamlE el om (SSEC -~

?W

i wia P T e

g e P, S i 1. e

s . HH-—I!-J!
R il

e

"“:“'_q:—l.hn——l—bwbu—ﬂuﬂ-l 1 ud |3 eEiEE R W

i““-u_l. i L H




7. S—

Proposed Change Order # 01 - Rev. 4

T Dyl Postiay AT L= ]
Pais Reify Loy [Hpanmp on Leparty
dabh Rl B FEenoes Eewei

Bk, 91 P
iaghec = i, By b Dk T i L P Parisieg Savege
et 3

i Comphrmrti i, Wl - BUD F B - ey, &
THle- P Bl o £33

S SR .
Tl precana] mpiminy i e, i, et S g . Bl oL
-_-‘-I-bﬂ-l"ﬂl-

P 4 Fin 5 k
I.ﬂ‘:l

P amdarr mE N

- i el Ry S by D

- D [

- marphgnan ol rea crima

- Fgrpag wl -l.-l-m-..l—-uuil-

oo fae The g Fuses B ol Fasetdr SOV [T Pl Thrtasd] jm

SALT OGS E_.H LT - .- RET AT
AN
« B g, AT, i,
of igh] pikrs, mi#n Il £ o maenling e i, SO0SY Ha Py § saae | 8
pimdalne w i S FHIL FEET Far, i - -
i et of BTG BCHDTL de e i g Eriadiie i
. Tempacsry sretectan, dirss i Larch, 0T, Heap, rpreesl L in
-niﬂ:‘p—_:‘_{uﬂi—[_lirﬁﬂﬁhﬂhﬂm T o i | s T
a0 i wery il sl BRSETON, [RLYI, Tug intel sl B
e BT, yipraapr, rrednle ey
& B Pl e BT Ty o i i, Gk apers . - § wl i AL
P G G e mery adPsih, Db o e e, e el
ﬂ“iﬂmm Dl DSITE TN i s wim $ .
+ Tprgeintarp P AITOHL Gt BY MRET AL, AT, viphaiin, i o D
i-ﬁqﬂ_rnﬂ_di-iﬂ: i vy o W Bl L ity 0 T o = § s 4 it 1
iy et e Za e i, D] BT S B
warigl, WD L rmca R
_hﬂ-h-.r .ﬁ.-u_iﬂ;mhﬂmﬂ—.n mld
e minpeop ety e wa | P T
gl e, gy # RO ML ma'n < 5 i
w.mm-—-m-ﬂ.uw
hop Erens o qukbing ek [in, T dedl), Femis’ of mirming mxpend Ui rebas ol T R0l dap bk 0T v} 0 s i w5 L
| ar. apbred wern mant el [z
ETSSE R PR % A
f =t
Galepripd Threstmd Lol 4150 Fifen iz -k | o | wRa=
Raonr e o i S iz ek | 5 I | & EE-E-
harmars Loty M (mas amjs mm
i3]
T it 8 ks |4 o | 4§ [T
[ e e ] s | e | 4 pEL 2]
m-“-m-:rﬁhl.‘#'.. L] g | § 1400 | & it
11w L e i Pl - Aoy 0 - TN k-] [ 1 1=0a | ¥ pi--E ]
e - Tiese D [ P Tiomg P i (11 e 1 b |5 e, f &350
L L W By i e | § HEDD| 5 ok
e . Dl Chmpacd Sioal 453 B [ pul ] i |6 0w | 5 i
- i vl 0 e S o] L] [ me| e £
Cuawg Lampound - 'W. 1 kbnpden = 1150 By 3 o | hhid | § LML0a
s Vi, i i, SORPGTIS YRR, Re DEhing i, il ] W B EEx
Al el R Tl ] =)
LCAFMETHT
Tabuanatior Nasi Ravssis L meam |4 LTS0S LTVLE
ﬂLr-iml-'I-H & weglis | & ML | 5 1AER
n--tnbl-j [ B— T

T G Eitin, S, Mt 190
P LT



7AY
MMW

Proposed Change Order # 03 - Rev, 3

Ta: Cyothia Parinay CATE: 2 upe]
Pabrrs Beich Gty Deparmmant on AMrpora
ik Fabm Baach Lotnmartoral A et
Wi m® gl Baadh_ B, DuOR Frojote
ik, REpai 5o Shors-Tavm s Lowg-Teem Pasidag Garsges 2

el I

iilan Coremmruciion Groug, b, < OO BE- Riw, ]
Thie: Fahd Bl & 0k « W brorusice Mitpton

WK DFLCRIFTION:

Thia propeons sohde 88 e, Buprvrke ol 1 #oer chet todipewnineg pompet il weeh epading Fakd Bulcin Ok
- Arrowal aadl replatesipal o anating verrlaton keevery

- brrriafgtess ol pre-bagleeesnd oumiresm

 Irvipeiie el rwice o the mricratic doon buthelag sereval aad spplicemart of o prstt

Fianinh, sud brortadl (3 saw £ beillirei
=TE 5 I laears o b gl
[Excticians:
- By LTI Bt e Lo ¢ bt L TRIIa Soage ek
- Furiipeeed e
- Ueneriede dps S g
| DI -
[Firms Extmrmon bar 38 2 Eh dabpad E341
ERRT T Guaessty | Usis | ame Lt Ttk [ .
Langm

[ § e, ¢ i, Darcination it Dhrvuior comtricher,
EASEPELE (4TI 10 PIHPOTS Gpaning 12v e bowers, Femrsll HECRTE of sxinting louwven ([ 1 L f
argbbreng Takd o manri e s et B Vel pi-Renaanad Cooos, Lo ardl et 5] s - il - )

Eedidch ared cearaag
b::nn- 1 reer o © WO, teraorey ERAIPIEES, Cnaps, coordinuton wih Eeewlet jos e,

patting b prepEen opareeg (59 frw Livass, remcan resaoe sl of woling Wi D L 55 w15 il THIESY
g Takd o cpeoi Limpila s of R iy, Porwis, red irirzadl 4] rens
g el mopg
{Sisnc] Workar - Ferary g 7 LI, WRRRaIIry pIOGBCTIOR, THTUREY, SO with Daanar contractar,
| czrarmte cufng W preddes et for new loover, emevalrephereenl i Beimag oo (0o 2, 130 % §5.81 | § AT
::::-ulﬂdiﬂ e of e pre—gegirees ol canagry, Forrivh and irakall 18] rere
el G
Linbaiee Sk T & TREIT 2
MATERI,
Dz 44" H Schedile 20 el Bdlied bsd Angran L [k #8000 | 4 Ik
W B 0 e Leawrn 1 sach |4 BERMOO |6 Lokl
TLF W e T Frosection Sunbrel Febris Satst with Rkoreraes Frama 1 esch |3 BE20M| % L
[Vingween, dESEATN tIZN bagr, bisdey, ot i | § 14ecod|d LEooe
[ - I ST
{ERIPaag T
I, Gt B - Rarval 1 wesk |4 AR | 3 41me
1§ Talahaend i Forklds . et 1 wumk |8 RAIRDSE 141800
Fhaspavatre fuab-Toosd L—m
BIRONTRACTDE
Syl e ]+ BT ared wervicn of oo (1) s Sl Binebbd Sial Fechdng pastrs ¥ e |
[ ¥ 01 Dot Seboastracter Ratielis] . F o R
eboancracror - Sub-orisl
& 10 P Flatd P (59 LRS.TT

P
550 + ) Foond Foa (19%]
& Performmsts Borsd

43T Ormrga Drive. Dusle. Fiofe, 33354



£

¥ 4 ALEN CONSTRUETION

(- - B

Proposed Change Order # 04 - Rev. 2

T b gt fary DTl I

Pule Ry aib Cami Ty g T 1 oy

B P Bt vearney Rrnae

Bl b sk TL BHDA Fragnl L - .
=i b

ity Lo e, e | IRCET B - B 2
Titla~ Maiad B I wkg

WP DA SRR
Thudn progomns i L lahar e, wod i ] e rap Buarin & B3
Barruwl o wriakiep firemeen o s ]
il i AT TEAATY Lo B ey s Vi i o on
o |5 rerer puriing. Behi pede
-Rarna b ped il (L ror 57 bembaedi

o D e ey ey el e 17 D T
Eaprta remar w0 A1 e T A T

e el METRD

gt 2o temor gantegr W mepn ey = BN BL AH L
Foms WaLlnHer Eapmy vhags ger—F apr—irms

Bagh ot o prmre b maer e R

E:: Do e PR R 51 [ cpnae hﬂ

| ST ] T, LT (o Wl vgage,
o srrdia Falldes, baveil dnd mnd (L e iy ds, nypiall MO L Lt R R A |
raBErL bont nonar s el rirweney,
st Bl orie - AT, L-HE ¥ b
erean, b, kvl T s el Fpstntipliaties, baredafi bl il | L e e e L. E] LLE AR 1R 74
it e - B (AT, T B sl e, Ee B ML
| Cpaip, e, DT Tarngy s arel P, Farn b ot I v e, i L L LERE HLART
| P ML o pereenl g sy
Lol Tl T
SLATIRAL
iy Hgeley B Sy Lo W kR TrieTs Bhuching Peind [ ] e | § T B Y T OBOL
Wiy, Mot i S LA - PRI TriP Marting R [Paliirs] 3 L] a5 hECE
Ve T 3 ke | F sum | 8 [ E ]
[aFm HE g |4 | § A TORI0
Ppkishirng ekl h i 100g-0a : R
] - |E
Laver T . : b : T
Ry I (=1 Faf B8 HEm
o Po[mels pmle e
u L Tt P s Tiemar™ Bigragm A amch |4
B 0 "D Pt ™ gy o it i i |6 Ak 5 o]
PRy T Pn—— Ty ey Sy S TEPRE T S PSR 1 b | LS| E pE il
il Sk Tes )
f-T i
el B e W Tandn 1 wa % Lo s i
s ting Lot Sertgeaer Mt + 0 ¥ win |5 LamLa| 6 et
Hem o Sridrm = e ERnibsa Aoy H ] Sl | 3 I
L0 i s g Rk« (' 1 T L TR T R E-m
I8 g e b Wi s 1 i (|G 10 | 3 LELE]
it G- Pacal § s
FE, 4= AL
S . M P - s 1| e |5 uemsms(s  imewes
Rk b - i
1 & ) e P
Sbrorirwrian -
IR,
[
Teksi] |
Fieali IO




Nancy Herrera

From: Irrgang, Ronald <Ron.rrgang@aecom.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2023 4:12 PM

To: Cynthia Portnoy: Nancy Herrera

Cc George Santos; Scott Ornitz; Kacer, Andrew

Subject: PB 22-8 Repairs to Short-Term and Long-Term Parking Garage 2 and 3 - Change Order
Mo, 3

Attachments: PB22-8 Exhibit 1 CO NO 3 Summary.pdf

— — S S == —e —

This Message Is From an External Sender
This message came from outside your crganization,

Cindy,
Attached is the Exhibit 1 for Change Order No. 3 showing the cost impacts and the Impacts to the Contract Time.

AECOM has reviewed the Contractor's Change Proposals, the level of work required, and agrees that the 110 Calendar
days requested is an acceptable amount of time to complete the additional work.

Please let us know if you have any questions or comments.

Best Regards,

Ron Irrgang

Projeci Manager, Awviation, DCS Amenicas
D +1-81 36756533 g

M +1-302-542-5953

t
ron.imgEng i aacom com

AFECOM

TB50 West Courtney Campbell Causeway
Tampa, FL 33607, USA,

T +1-813-285-17T11

pEtom com [Mecom com)

Built to deliver a better world

Linkedin flinkedin.com] Twitier [bwitler.com] Eagabogk lfacebook com] nstaaram [instagram.com]




Bond Rider



CONSENT OF SURETY
BOND INCREASE RIDER

To be anached to and form a part of Bond No. 1001193044, effective November 9, 2022,

and issued on behalf of Alen Construction Group, Inc. as Principal, to Palm Beach
County Board of County Commissioners as Obligee.

It is hereby understood and agreed that the bond is changed or revised in the particular
manner as checked below:

B4  Amount of Bond Changed From: $2,784,307.56

Ta: 53,199 63212
This rider shall become effective as of October 3, 2023

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, has caused its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed this 3rd
day of _Qctober , 2023,

LS Specialtyv Insurance Compan T

Airgd
""l'lll|!|||.'f|l

%ﬁ' "

Flonida Resident Agent



{‘3 TOKIO MARINE
\ HCC

KMNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (the “Company™), a corparation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State
of Texas, and having is principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and AP00Ind,

MICHAEL A. BONET

Iumtunduﬁﬁﬂﬁummwn-m.mhﬂwmaﬂwﬁyhﬁwmﬂnﬂmmm.nhwuﬂmd,mm.m
and defver bond number 1001193044 . izsued In the cowrse of its busmess and to bind the Company thereby,
fn an emount not o exceed See Attached Rider =
[ S$ee Attached Rider ) Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resoluticns of the Board of Directors of U. 5.
Specialty Insurance Company:

POWER OF ATTORNEY

“Ba it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be
and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attlomey(s)-in-Fact 1o represent and
act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attormey-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge
and defiver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings,
including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages andior final estimates on engineering and construction contracts,
and any and all notices and decuments canceling of lerminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed
by any such Attamey-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Conporate
Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affoeed to any power of
attomey or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attomey or certificate bearing facsimile signature or taczimila
seal shall be valid and binding wpon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.” Adopted by unanimous
wiitien consent in lieu of meefing on Saptember 1%, 2011,

The Attormey-in-Fact named above may be an agent or a broker of the Company. The granting of this Power of Attorney is specific 1o this
bond and does not indicate whether the Aftomey-in-Fact is or is not an appointed agent of the Company.,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.5. Specialty Insurance Company has caused its seal to be affixed hereto and executed by Hs Senior Vice
President on this 187 day of April, 2022, P

ﬁ:‘- ....... t:l%
State of Calfomia 58 e+ LLS. SPECIALTY, CE COMPANY
L H g =
County of Los Angales 55 i:-'-x"‘ A >R By: .
%;uh._.f Adam §. Senior Vice President
it

A Netary Public or other officer comgpleting this cerificate verfies only the identity of the indvidual who signed the document 1o which
this cartificate is abached, and the truthfulness. . o walidity of that document.

O this 187 day of April, 2022, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Adam 5. Pessin, Senior Vice President
of U.S. Specialty Insuranca Company, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence o be the perscn whose name is subscribed
1o the within ingtrument and acknowledged to rmae that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signatune on the
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

| cartify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA that the foregoing paragraph is true and comedt.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. |

Signature (seal)

I, Ko Lo, Assistant Secretary of U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hareby certify that the Power of Attomey and the resclution
adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company as set forth above, ane true and comect transcripts thereof and that neither the said
Power of Attomey nor the resolution have been revoked and they are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereuntn set my hand this _3rd _ dayof __ October , 2023

BondMo.  _ 1001193044 éff’*“u;m% ﬁ -
L ey
Agency Mo, 12372 =2$E; Kio Lo, Assi
A\

||..:.ul

Wigit fmbog comdsunity fod mons Blamaton HOCSOZIPOAUSSICHAED




OEBO Schedules



&T0Z/8T/T0 Q351N ]

TEWWGES Lo0n PRI 2Y 0 pUT POIMLERD FOU 5| WI0E S 0 UDIIEIPSN E
"hsaBaes

anEpidasidn byl sapUn QUNGWE JRjiop oy S| weeapd “IEM W J0/PUR 395 BE Y100 5T PaIIED SE SUY )| 0N ue 5o fpae 305 ue se Ajunog gaesg wieg Ag pajes o A sl E

‘edadoid paulis pREEIE b2 F SRS pairacs Apedaid ayg us pagsy eFegusiasd po aopd g paysoddis sg Jsnia JURRIWSIGNE A0 ENUSIONS B B0y WJ0j TREH 60 P4 unomE eyl T

o
A sagests . . - -
Juepisaid § N\\”&.&\ WAy D88 [ Pk Yy ) AlLI0XIH §) DO)ELEU] AN ) 1AL AR 1
i -
] Lt

8L ICBZLZ § M QG PPCGLy g Foammmel

e — e —

BE'SIE'E § B BLLERZES  00Z80'EELS ___.EI . I —

Bl B El

O O O
T —— — e HLBEE 14 ‘mdue
BE'SIE'E $ 3 3 @A fag-a Bpr ‘omiq e e cos
e —— —e n_w_”_.nn-_u._ ‘SEB R a0
00 260°'GEL § _”_ D E - 04 PR __E.i:_m_ ﬂ
_— —_— —— ; CLEL-ESE-¥5E Md
BLLEG'TLE § D E _H_ e ﬂ.ﬂhﬁﬂ!ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬂ

Eﬁ-hﬂ“lrn " ELEIg LU BUOLYY PR SRR By
i .. B Sy
HUOM 40 JOvINIIIId B0 LHNOWY Bv1i0a 11 p TR

lisiizdaie sjqenddy (e yaen)

e
3H1 NO SINVLINSNOJENS/SYOLIVELINOIANS TIV AS GILITINOD 38 OL HHOM 40 I9VINIDNIM YO LNNDWY BYTIO0 IHL IS OSTV 3SYINd
"19310¥d SIML NO LNV LINSHNO MO LIVIING) J01Ed JHL AS GILTIAINOD 38 OL YHOM 40 IDVINIDEIM HO LNNOWY MY 1100 IHL LSN 35Va1d

LNINLHY430 cooenzen “AL¥E TWLLINGNS/SNINIO NOLLYLIINGS
— pr——— LT ey ey “NOSUZd LIVINGD

T ——— - ., 21 oD RIS vy SHI00I/LNIOROESTY JNINd S0 IWVN

EEEEEE fd - N QI9/103r0H4/NOlLYLIDNOS o ¢ pue 2 sabeig ‘ANWN O18/103r0N4/NOILYLIONOS

Sumion W) DuoT) pue wink) s oy seedey wiBd
NOILYAENLEY AINYLINSNOIENS HOLITHINOIBNS GNY LNV LTNSRNOI/H0LIVEINGD GI5040Hd 40 4517

I ITNAIHOS 0830



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2

A completed Seheduls 3 15 3 binding document bebwaen the Primg Contractor/consultant Bnd & Subsonir. sor/seEbansuitant (for
any tigr] and should be treated 35 such, The Scheduls 2 shall contain bedded lpnguage indicating that by signing the Schedyle 2.
both parties recognize this Schedule 85 @ binging desument. Al Subcontractors/fsubconsultants, induding any tiered
subosntractars/subconsultants, must properdy execute this document. Each properly executid Schedule 2 must be submitted with

the bid/proposal.

soucranonprosect umeer: PB 22-8 CO No. 3
soucmamion/prozect nawe: PBIA - Repairs to Short Term and Long Term Parking Garages 2 and 3

Alen Consfruction Group, InC. ¢ cnirecer AlEN Construction Group, Inc.

{Check bayxis) that apphy)
D Owee CIMBE EM/weE Dinon-5/M/WEE Date of Paim Besch County Certification [ sppticable): 02 1 1/2022

Prime Contractor:

The undersigned affirms they are the following {select one from each column if applicable):
Column ] Column 2 Column 3

Emaie O Female O african-American/Black ClAsian American [ Caucasian American OI5upplier
E Hispanic Armefican OMative American

wmmuzhmmmmmmmmmmmmmﬁ Spidfrhﬁdl'hr.ﬂmﬂwi
1o b periormed or items supplied with the doliar amount #nd/far percentage for sach work item. 5/WMWEE credit will only be given for the areas in
wehich the S/MAWEE i certified. A detailed proposs] may be attached to a propedy executed Schedute I,

Line Item Description Umit Price | Quantity/ Contingendies, Total Price/Percentage
Ham Units Allowarsces
1 Airpor Facity Conslrucion 1 1 $ 272837 18

Thin undersigried Subcontracton/iubconsdtant is prepaned to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementicned projec
% tha following total price of percentage: § 272,937.18

ﬂmwm“mmmﬂmmhmwmmuuMumuh
amount below sccompanied by & separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Mame of 273 ter Subcontractorn fSubtonsultant

Alen Construction Group, Inc.

Brint Mame /% Friet Mams of Subtantractor/fulbcorsulttant
By: & By
Hfurtharized Signature Authorzed Sgnaturg

Ruben Alen
Pt e Frire Mama

President
Title

o p2/ 28 23 i

Revised 09/17/2019



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

& comgpiel ed Schedule I 5 8 DnEinL ;p-\:.,_r"l-n betwedn the Primg Contracior/oonsultent ang § puoooniractns Faubicanfultant ilar
_-,__1:-_r’ gngl should be treated ps such, The Schedule 3 shall contiid Boilay Snpage indicxting thet by shpning the Scheduls &
both parties repcgnlge thig _5-_’r..._||c 22 3 plnding document, Al Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any thered
Subcontrachors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properfy executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

soucTaTionPRosecT Numser: P B 22-8 CO No. 3
soucTanonyprRojecT Hame: PBIA - Repairs to Short Term and Long Term Parking Garages 2 and 3

prime Contractor: €N Construction Group, Inc. subcontractor JAG Electrical Enterprises, Inc.

{Check bexfz) that apply]
Csge Owee OMBE OOmy/weE [ENoa-5/M/WBE  Date of Palm Beach County Certification (If applicable):

The undersigned affirms they are the following [select one from each column if applicable):

Column 1 Calumn 2 Column 3
Emale CFemale [ African-American/Black ClAsian American  [JCaucasian American Olsupplier
O Hispanlc American CIMative American

mwwm:hlmeﬁmmmﬂhMpmmhmw Spnﬁwlnml,unmnfm
te be performed or items supplied with tha dellar amount and/lor percentage for esch work item, 5//WBE cradit will only be given for the areas in
wihisch ths SIMAWEE s certified. A detailed propossl may be attached ta # property exetuted Schedule 2.

Linz It Deserigtion Updt Price | CQuantity Centingencies’ Total PricsfPeroentage
e Units All orwrandes
1 Elsctrical 1 ! §138,052.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subsonsultant is prepared to sall-perform the above-described wark in conjunction with the sforementioned project
at the following total price or percenage: $ 11827182

thmnmmmdﬂm“mmmimmummm-ﬂu
amount below sccompanipd by a separate properly exetsted Schedule 2.

A.R.E. Utility Construction Inc. Price or Paroent $20,820.18
Mame of 24/3 tier Subcontracton subconsultant
Alen Construction Group, Inc. JAG Electrical Enterprises, Inc.
Prirt Print Name of " subsonsultant
By w _//A{ —— E
r Authorited SIEnature Authartzed Sgnatue
Ruben Aben Jonas Gordon
Frant Narw Brint Name
President President
Title

™ ok .. 10.9.23

Revised 09,/17/2019



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A eompleted Sehodule 1 @ binding document betwosn the Prime Contractor/consultant and & Subsoniracyer/subconsaizant ifor
any tigr] and should be treated a5 such, The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,
both parties recognize this Schedule a5 a bnding document. &l Subcontractors/subconsuitants, intluding any tlered
Subcontracionsubcansultants, must progerly execute this document. Each properly euecuted Schedule 2 must be submined with
the bld/proposal,

PBE 22-8 CO No, 3

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: ———
SOLICITATION/PROJECT name: PEIA - Repairs to Short Term and Leng Term Parking Garages 2 and 3

brime contractor: SAG Electrical Enterprises cubcantracear: A-F-E. Utility Construction INC.

Csee Chwes Omeee Ow‘weE ElMonS/MANWEE  Date of Pakm Beach County Contiliestion (i applicable):

The undersigred affirms they are the following {select ene from gach column if applicable):

Column 1 Column & Colymn 3
Elniale I Fernale O african-American/Black Clasian American T Caucasian American CISupplier
O Mispanic Arnerican Clirative American
S/N/WEE PARTICIPATION - S/WWRE Brienes enisst documspnt ail work i be performad by thair gwn wark fonce on Shis form  Fasure 1o submil 3

propery executed Schedule 2 for any SIMWEE participstion My Rl in that pemicipation net being counted. Specity in digail, b scope of wark
to be periormed or Rems suppled with the delis amoenl and/or perosntage for each week iem, S/MAWEE eraest will onry be gheen for the argid i
wihich the S/WWEE = certified. A detailed proposal may bo attached to s properly Exsiumed SChpdue £

M Lne | Item Description Unit Price | Quantity] | Contingencies/ | Total Price/ Percentage
I Units Allcwances | |
Wi Directional Bore 1 - S20820.18
— e |
I f . -
j : — k- - |

The underiigried Subseatracion/subconsuttant if prepared 1o sef-perform the sbove-deserbed work in conjunction with the sfarementioned project

at the falowing 1aLal price of pErcEntage: £ 20B20.18

if the undersigned ntends 1o subcontract any portion of this wark to ancther Subcontractor/ fubcansaltant, ploase st the Business name and the
ampant bebow accompanbed by 2 separete properly sxnouted Schedule 1.

NIA Price or Percentage: VA
Name of 23 tier Subcontractor, subcansuitant

JAG Electrical Enterprises, Inc. ARE Utility ——=
Print Mame af Prirme - Print Name &f ?ﬂ‘-‘m
o &;‘? Lw:_. B - By
Austharited Signature sharized Signature
Jonas Andy Kasanicky
Print Name Prin Name
President President
Ttle Tie

10.6.23 ™ D b= DETD

Revised 09/17/2013

Date:




OEBO LETTER OF INTENT = SCHEDULE 2

the bid/proposal.
SOLICTTATION,/PROJECT NUMBER: PB 22-8 CONo. 3

SALICTTATION/PROJECT NAME: PBIA - Repairs to Short Term and LL'ﬂ'IgTEﬂ'H Parking Eﬂlﬂ:ﬂﬂﬂz and 3
rima Contractor: AAlEN Construction Group, INC.  gponuractor: NDCO Entrances, Inc.

[Check boxs) that apphyl
Osee Owse DOmee Omfwee Dnon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable}: .
Munduﬂpmdlﬂﬂmmﬂ:reﬂaehmuﬂa:tmmnmmmﬂw

Colurmn 1 Column 2
CiMake [ Female [ African-American/Black ClAsien American [ Caucasian American ‘,.%pphr
[ Hispanic Armerican CINative American

mmﬂm:hmwﬂmhnmmmnmnwmmmmmwhmmmﬂm
uuMwmwmmm-mmmmhMMMmﬁumﬂﬂmhmmmmn
wehich the S/M/WEE I certified, & detalled propoia! may be attached to 3 properly exmcuted Schedule 2.

Lime ltem Description Unlt Price | Ouantity, Contingendies/ |T=ulnwr-r:-w
tem Units ABowanoes

1 Door Services & Repairs 1 1 % 331536

e ridirsigra SuboOTTractarsU boontultint ¥ prepated to Sl the abdve-destribed WoFk in Eomjunictish with the aforementioned profect
at the following total price or percentage: 3 3,315.38

i thi undersigned intands to subsontract amy portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, piease fist the basiness name and the
amount belaw sccampanied by a separate properly expouted Schedule

NIA
Marme of 273 ter Suboontractorfsubtonutant

Alen Construction Group, Inc. Hahm Entmnm Inn:
By 2 Tt a'r

Ruben Alen H’Tﬂ 11-.'

Print Marme Priet

President Eencal M&m%;r

Tithe

10l - 1D 2]Q002

Revisad 09,/17/2019




Insurance Compliance Document



1 Kyjpaq) dagsioumD
BRFM NN AJUNGC) j HUOE SR YRR B ¢ PR [susippy paspnbey

VO SEHARS RAUDE - PRPUEIS TR LI
ducy R VEOEVPLG CROEwA e EDES OO L DDA Aunduno]) oxnsd | 334 g
iy
Appaer) pueusD  PEOLVPLE EDDEWLR POO0LL 000 B SCRIFL AJURIENE) DO [
dpggey SeaG  PZORPLA  E2OTIE EOGGEAL 0004 EINN Auyudemce’y pormid 1304 :
s
) weppng]  RZOZMLS EROEGILN CECL20RL0T DO LETEEHING Uors By
fumitiuery
e oeny  pEDEFLE CROEFLT LTI ODOLYTY DU TS| JUNRNEy BORIDR I "y
19 W puw g safum ORI ]
Busyiit g il | Bus) pudt Trnatle gy i
Wi | g O S g Bd A U puron dAnoig uSEENRARIDS ualy BoODIa0ma
e
SLUEN IRNSSY SN ORRUTDY obessang opg a3z ewghd whagag  eaumineu) Guyey 1sog iy S JOPHENY IaquEny pURR,

podey Lewwnsg souejdwon
funod yaeayg W

X9

Lo i oagd W Droplodl ER0EMAI0E We0 g



Contract History



T e o, v ) g 0]

YR PAJTT P w] P S pegengre] e 6 b sy i) g0 S d) bl L A B g T SRR O PR PEATITAS S mag e i,
# il T AR tikln s By sk Sl o P

A S R T B R I
L]

Y AT T e pann o e n B b g LA P R
o Pl s gt B o ) L) T (00, ECRT T U JN FOR] ] B O LR W (L pra vy n
g i " e B W e g g e m P s ey ey
e e g e TR O el T e ] Ay i RO I o s S e
NI T T DT
TRITY SAE EFVLE 5 I L T A RS PO R B L ARSI R TER WO [ 5 TV TN U U R B
£ o | i s i S T
8t e wla ) A E e 0 | e a0 L
o i i ] ] ) ek i3 g ey 1| i iy i
ey Eom JEEY g LAy L L]
Voaaii ey LRSSy
DT i 1 e mang
porty o B9 piasiule ie] i)
e A b e D)
EENE I T T
TR WELT ol I L L] ELHEL VRS L3 8 ey

£y 2 el o B f wue ) -Baa) ) uA g U R o R e §-00 Bd




